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Survey of the impact of COVID19 on lessons for students — Mazkiintemational College

I RIS T 2020 AR, ORI A VT A > Zoom WFEHRETITWE L, A
DFEZIRIELTHIDIZ, an T fHOREICKHT HHELZLFEITT L TEMLUE L, £
G A A L £, In 2020, some of the lessons were conducted as online Zoom interactive lessons. In
order to help support students in the future, the impact survey of the effect of COVID19 on classes were
conducted. We will show the results.

[EAZE A% Method] Google 7 +— A2 X542 T4 > 7 > /7— b Online survey using Google form
[FAZEHIM Period] 202142 A 8 H~2 H 19 H
[[E1& & Respondents] P %54 Number of Students | [71% %% (%) Respondents (%)

[l B 2038 270 SILA 381 200 (52%) 43t Total
40 SEDU 178 115 (65%) 315 (56%)

[SHiER]

O ## Equipment : A2 T A UL, 00%DFEAEN THGO/RY 2] Zffio T LT
Do Flo. 8% DEENHRUT Y 3 2B EA L 15%DFAED WIFi b— 2 —7p EOilfE3E
B2 FHRICEEA LTV 5, 90% of students take online classes using their own personal computers.
28% of students purchased new PCs, and 15% of students purchased new communication devices such
as WiFi routers.

©@ YR—F Support : F2 T A ARFEITK L THESKRFERE OV AR — FBARE LT LK
CTWDSAEDN T%ICREE Y . HEEHIZE S TWD L TE %, Only 7% of students feel
that the support of faculty members and university staff was insufficient for online classes. So it can be
judged that the support system is operated.

@ ®KClass: A>T A > TiE, HEIZTHHICEMTE 20 L A%DOFEENEZ TN D, £z,
S1%DFENFEERER OOV Lo T B Z TS, HiRE L FFEOHERIE LS
AT IR U T8 B1%ICE £V . MHEREICHASNTHBRRMHE LIS W EE T TY
DEFENLR LI TG, — T, lERHIAZ Y TH D & 2%DFAREE LTS,
42% of students answered that they could not ask enough questions to teachers online. 37% of students
said that it was difficult to keep their learning motivation. Only 33% of the students felt that they had
achieved the same educational results as face-to-face lessons, and many students felt that it was difficult
to obtain educational results compared to face-to-face lessons. On the other hand, 42% of students
answered that their grade evaluation was appropriate.

@ F2548B%DA1) v+ Advantages of online classes: [1#5% - B EIF 234 1T 72 1 (89%).

[=w bk ] (79%)3F72 A U » b & 72> Tu %, The advantages of online lessons were
"prevention of corona infection (89%)" and "saving time to go to school and travel (79%)".

® FY54BFEDT A vk Disadvantages of online classes : 4> 7 A U #FEDT A )
v hE LT IRELEMHERTERN] B—FLWEIZE(64%)TH Y | 43%DFAEN TFEENZ
W EEELTWD, HIRBEZ R 7220 PRI E 5T, REOERNZWIGAR, HIRMN
NI Z EHRIEE 7> T %, As a disadvantage of online lessons, "I can't consult with my
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friends" was the most common answer (64%), and 43% of students answered that "they had many tasks".
For students who do not have a printing machine, the high printing cost is also a problem when there
are many lesson materials.

©® TAEES) Career development: : BEFIEEN 72 EDOF v U TR ~OF R a v F 7 A )L AITE
HIZOWNWT, BBWIEHHRELZADET 84%DFEN HERH L] LRIZLTND,
84% of students answered that the COVID19 has a great or to some extent on career development.

[BRIRAE & £ R Question and Collected results]
T LT EOMIA M T, HL T4 ATER T UE L (GHE).,

Which device did you mainly use to take online classes? (Multiple answers)

1. B4y o3 @ My Computer
2. #7 L b PC (iPad 72 &) Tablet PC (iPad, etc.) °
3. A~ — k7% Smartphone 2 4%|

4. KDY 3 v Fffio TR T Took classesatthe 3 9% I
college using a computer borrowed from the college. 4 4% I
5. RFEMoEV 1227 Ly M &> THE T Took 5 9%.
classes at home using a computer borrowed from the college.
FUTA REDT-DIT, XY 3 BFHTTHEALE Lz,

Q2 Did you buy a new computer for online classes?
H7- 12 L 7= | purchased a new one 28% -
A L7 7= 1 did not buy 72% [
F U TA REOTDI, BELEE (WIiFi 72 8) ZH7IALE Lk,
Q3 Did you buy a new communication device (such as WiFi router) for online lessons?
H7- 12l L 7= | purchased a new one 16% .
A L7272 - 72 1did not buy 84% _
BREOHYHBESCREME X, 40 T4 U REORIEMRIRO =D 557 R— &
Q4 fefli LT <vE L7272 Did the teachers and college staff provide sufficient support for
solving problems in online classes?
PR — kLT 472 | received help 63% _
R+4-4372 - 7= 1 didn’t receive enough help 8% .
EHHLEBF A7 L cant say either way 39%
Qs T T4 0T BEICH L THRICERATE £ Loy,

Were you sufficiently able to ask your teachers questions online?

1 Yes 59% I
% No. s1% [N




Q10

T TA ARER, FEHERERDZ LN TEE LI,

Were you able to stay motivated to learn during your online classes?
ROz EMNTET Tdid it 38%
B EROONHEH L) -7 1 couldn't keep it 37% _
EH 5 EHF X270 Ieouldn't say either 26% _

T T A ARFET, iR E L AEOBE MR %G L E L2, Did you achieve the
same educational outcomes as face-to-face instruction in online classes?

BRteiafs 57z For the most part 31% _
BoNTHRWEHE B H% Not in some subjects 43% [
BRCAT B 72 A > 72 Overall, no 12% [

FIlT ¢ = 721 Can't judge 14%
T A NS KD GRS % 2 72 L N E L,
Did you think that grade evaluation online was appropriate?

BBtz Ths Generally reasonable 129 _
0

BHIZE > TIiERY CT2WE A & H %5 Some subjects are not
B ’ 29% [

valid
TATZETII RN N lid 4%
ANTEH TRV None were vali
L _ 24% [
EH 5 EHF A0 couldn't say either way

T TAARET I Do e b D Z LA BHEIETEZ TRV (EEEER),
Please tell us what you think was good in online class (Multiple answers)
1. 1% - BERFR]ZE 1T 72 | saved time by not having

to travel to school 7 89% _
2. = FEYLph Ik Prevention of corona infection 9% _
3. HETH®E TE 5 |canstudy at home
4. FEID LEEN R 7 It was easier to see 62% -
the materials than in face-to-face classes. 31% -

o [l
6. JLAEDHENEE L VLT Ao 70 Itwas easy to hear 15% .

the teacher's voice.
M9 OBIRNFELISMNZ A T A URETEN -T2 2 HIUE A LT F IV, Ifthere
are any advantages of online lessons other than Q9, please write them down.
BERDFE L& Summary of opinions
- f X HRFMANE L TV, HEZ A2 < T - | can wear any clothes and | don't have to
wearamask « AFHCPHEILD A R L AR ZehoTz « o < W Z T TiiiE7e < 7
TADRHNIRERZRTE I, 77 ADGEE THEEED KO-z« BEIZED
THIENTET, HOFREZMHPICERIZBAD I LN TE, 74 030%4E
DD ORI 2 | WICREOHENZ RINE R0 272D T, REICEN 7, - BHO
RefEI 38 2. AN 2 72 & FEL S

5. RLEEDD 720 There were few private conversations

among students
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Q12

T TAARETH T2 2 L #HHRIE CTE A TTFIW (BRI ), Please tell us
any problems you may have had with online classes (Multiple answers)
1. KIZHIZHFETE 220 | can't talk to my friends about
what is happening in class
2. ARRENZ < TG TE 720 | can't keep up with all the
assignments
AMSTRENFR Y | felt very lonely
L XY 3 EREDEE LU It was not easy to use the PC
J— h&EH 572 < 72 o 7= | stopped taking notes
ALY, BKELIFERORNI L L TLE
9 | found it hard to pay attention and was distracted by
other things.
7. i85 348 % 7= Communication costs have increased
8. Gl (A ZNaEte) ML 72572 | was bad for
my health (including mental health)

11 ORI, A T A U RETH- T2 L E2HiE, AL TFSWY (HH
#ak), If you have any problems with online classes other than Q11, please write them

64%
43%
42%
30%
24%
22%
20%
18%

o U~ W
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here (Free description).

ERDF L ®H Summary of opinions

(FNRIE) FIZHIREEA 220 Ta o B =TI Z L7223, FIRIMRSSEEIC 22 720, -
—HIZELS A=V OEPR L S BEHA LI, - a ORI 722 &Ik
DA 2 7RI 00D K D127 o Tz,

(E57) WEPFL 725 - JEZ VROH OWITEENHE LTz,

(ry FERER) NYarZBEAOER - 27 Ly FOFRENYINT HREICSINTE
2, Fiz, A=K7 32 b Zoom [ ASTEGE, RENEREEBICT ¥ v b
T77ANVERELEEZIIRLARY (BEOTF ¥y b ROLNABRWEERH
%) A= RAREDOY—"—=NEI 2D - WIiFi N T 7L

(ER) BEMEZXEIC LIS K eoTe, ~ BIPDRWKHZERT 52 A4 I 7000
inole, AL TOEML I 22— AL D00 T20ERH D |
ETHRVIKKEEZE > TS FHIRAB RN Te, T ATT T Fb—LTD
FAEOREY R LIZLS K 2D FEESHEA TS &,

(##2£) Some classes don't finish on time. Therefore, | couldn't get enough break time including
lunch time. Doing full class time is a bad idea on Zoom. | think you should reduce time when
youdo Zoomclasses + A7 A RRBLHDONFENWEE L LRENH -T2, - AR D=
Ra=l—2arvkebl RS hote, HAEMOFRY NTU—F N T T LT
ENENTZY, B<po720 Liz, « BEM %) >7- + Moodle problems happened
many times during classes and final exams. If you do Zoom classes and online
exams, then you should make Moodle stable. We have homework and exams to
submit on Moodle as well as Power point slides and class materials to get. It was
and is VERY inconvenient if/when the Moodle is down or unstable during this
Zoom and online classes. * #RENIEL <EHTE TWADONDB DL >T2

(7 A2 b)) FHIRABRIZOWT, B B fR 2 K (Excel) 232 Toriiu T
LDRENR®Y, (EEET DL TR M o7, FEMMDERICONTHEZDIEE
BLTHEHEIZWERE S, BB Y a v OEERIRR»P->TLEI D, &
BHITE D720 1508 DICE LD TIHITHEAHIED,




Pl T A NV ZAOEGILRIZES OF v U TIARCHIRIZ EOREREN NG D &
(OKRW I\ FE 972 How much do you think COVID19 will affect your career development and
employment?

KUV B 5 Significant impact 50% _

& 2 FEFE R 8 % Some impact 33% [
B2 No impact 3% ||
EHHEHEFE XU |couldn't say either way 14% -

D ZENDoTREIC, /ISR TE D RADWET ), Do you have a friend who
you can easily talk to when you have a problem?

N Yes 56 I
W2 No 3% |
EHHLEBF X7 | couldn't say either 11% [l

au AT, REUSMIN -7 2 L 2 HEETEZ TRV (EEEZ W), Please

tell us any problems unrelated to classes you experienced due to the COVID19

(Multiple answers)

CKIEH ES 270 | can't meet my friends.

G L7z oDEL 1'm worried about getting infected

AETEDRAHANC 72 o 72 Life became irregular.

ERBE PR 3 T & 22\ | can't do hobbies or enjoy
entertainment.

5. BEHRIEENC AL A K U 5 | can't get a job.

6. 7 /L3 A RATEARYVY | can't work part-time.

7. B— 27 VIR’ T & 720 | can't do circle activities.
8

9

69% I
a8 [N
43% [
429 [N
39%
29% [0
25% [
22% [

6% [

Q16 il 156 OBARILISMC N - 72 Z & R HAVTFEA L 723\, If you have any problems other
than Q15, please write them here.

ERDF L ®H Summary of opinions
(BB IE) B2 ENRRICHIR 2 7r oo, < BYERBIIED % FIEIZE 272\,
() ZEBRMARBROMEEZ — AN TITH Z L1220, 05 R WRIEC RO A
KEEICHEIT 2 < 7o Tz,
(BEER) 1 HEARZEE 7R R D3 eV VT
(& D) MSMIHEIT T £ 30« Fiik FHE LKL TUILWV - B8R H Y £E A, - FA
DEICRERDZ ENTE R TRYITH T LT,

AW N P

BRI L It am experiencing financial difficulty.
CKADITE 20 | can't make friends.
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